FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND
MAR-RIC TRANSITIONAL AND RECOVERY FACILITY

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this day of
, 20 , by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEQ, hereinafter

called "County,"” and MAR-RIC TRANSITIONAL AND RECOVERY FACILITY, hereinafter

called "Contractor™;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department
thereof;

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for transitional residential services
on September 11, 2012 for the term of FY 2012-13 through FY 2013-14, in the amount of
$102,112; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement a first time increasing the
number of beds from 2 to 4 and the maximum obligation by $96,448 to a new maximum of
$198,560.

NOVW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO
AS FOLLOWS:

1. Paragraph 3. Payments is hereby deleted and replaced with the paragraph 3.
Payments below:

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance with all terms,
conditions and specifications set forth herein and in Exhibit "A," County shall make
payment to Contractor based on the rates and in the manner specified in Exhibit "B." The
County reserves the right to withhold payment if the County determines that the quantity
or quality of the work performed is unacceptable. In no event shall the County’s total
fiscal obligation under this Agreement exceed ONE HUNDRED NINETY-EIGHT
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS ($198,560).

2. Exhibit A is hereby deleted and replaced with the Exhibit A-1 attached hereto.
Exhibit B is hereby deleted and replaced with the Exhibit B-1 attached hereto.

3. All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated September 11, 2012, between the



County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives,
have affixed their hands.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

I]?ryc:sidcnt, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County
Date:

ATTEST:

By:

Clerk of Said Board

MAR-RIC TRANSITIONAL AND RECOVERY FACILITY

Contractor’s Signature

Date: g ]Z%/I E >




EXHIBIT A-1 — SERVICES
MAR-RIC TRANSITIONAL AND RECOVERY FACILITY
FY 2012 - 2014

In consideration of the payments set forth in Exhibit “B-1", Contractor shall provide the
following services:

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

In addition to the services required by license, Contractor shall provide under the
general supervision of the department, services described below in a manner
consistent with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

A.

Provide up to four (4) beds per month, as needed by County for individuals
who are transitioning from locked facilities or psychiatric inpatient units, or who
would otherwise require locked facility placement, in order to keep them in the
community and out of more restrictive and more expensive locked facility
placements. County shall assess and pre-approve all clients for these
transitional services.

Arrange for and provide documentation of ten (10) hours of continuing
education or training per employee, per year, above and beyond what is
required by Community Care Licensing. Trainings provided by Behavioral
Health and Recovery Services (BHRS) Resource Management throughout the
year may be used for this purpose, as well as outside trainings.

Maintain individual client records in accordance with County and state
requirements. Allow County and staff access to the facility, to the extent
authorized by law, for client assessment, monitoring, record review, and
consultation.

Participate in County’'s Management Information System. Supply needed
documentation and information to the BHRS in a timely manner.

Participate in required monthly supplemental services meetings and trainings
as set up by BHRS Resource Management, as necessary.

Must notify and submit a copy of any licensing report noting a deficiency
issued by licensing agency to BHRS Resource Management within forty-eight
(48) hours from date received. Failure to comply with this provision will result
in suspension from the program.

Retain and show proof of a bond issued by a surety company in accordance
with Community Care licensing's regulations for a licensee who may be
entrusted with care and/or control of client's cash resources.



ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS

A

Paragraph 13 of the Agreement notwithstanding, Contractor shall maintain
medical records required by the California Code of Regulations.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Contractor shall maintain beneficiary medical
and/or clinical records for a period of seven (7) years, except that the records
of persons under age eighteen (18) at the time of treatment shall be
maintained: a) until one (1) year beyond the person's eighteenth (18th)
birthday or b) for a period of seven (7) years beyond the date of discharge,
whichever is later. This rule does not supersede professional standards
(Contractor is allowed to maintain records for a longer period of time if
required by other regulations or licenses).

Administering Satisfaction Surveys

Contractor shall facilitate the administration of satisfaction survey instruments
as directed by the County, including outcomes and satisfaction measurement
instruments.

Cultural Competence

Implementations of these guidelines are based on the National Culturally and
Linguistically Accessible Services (CLAS) Standards issued by the
Department of Health and Human Services. For more information about these
standards, please contact the Health Equity Initiatives Manager (HEIM) at 650-
573-2714 or jafrica@smcgov.org

Out of county contractors must attest to compliance with all of the pertinent
cultural competence requirements in their host County contract. Contractor
shall submit documentation of their compliance to HEIM (jafrica@smcgov.org)
by March 31%.

Technical Assistance — Contractors who are not able to comply with the
cultural competence requirements, Contractor will meet with the Program
Manager and HEIM (jafrica@smcgov.org) to plan for appropriate technical
assistance.

Licensing Reports

Contractor shall submit a copy of any licensing report issued by a licensing
agency to BHRS Deputy Director of Youth Services, Adult and Older Adult
Services, or the Manager of AOD Services or their designee, within ten (10)
business days of Contractor's receipt of any such licensing report.



Documentation of Services

Contractor shall provide all pertinent documentation required for state and
federal reimbursement (including initial and quarterly notices, assessment and
service plans, and progress notes). Documentation shall be completed in
compliance with the BHRS Policies & Documentation Manual (as defined in
Paragraph 1l. of this Exhibit A) which is located online at:
http://smchealth.org/SOCMHContractors, and is incorporated by reference
herein. Documentation for AOD services shall be in compliance with the
Alcohol and Other Drug Services Provider Handbook which is located online at
http:./imww.aodsystems.com/SMC/Index.htm, and is incorporated by reference
herein.

Contractor shall provide all pertinent documentation required for Medi-Cal,
Medicare, and any other federal and state regulation applicable to
reimbursement (including initial and quarterly notices, assessment and service
plans, and progress notes).

Certification

Contractor shall maintain all applicable certifications through San Mateo
County to provide any of the following reimbursable services: Short-Doyle
Medi-Cal, MediCal, Medicare, or Drug MediCal.

Ineligible Employees

BHRS requires that contractors identify the eligibility status of employees,
interns or volunteers prior to hiring and on an annual basis thereafter. Results
of the eligibility screenings are to be maintained in the employee files. This
process is meant to ensure that any person delivering services to clients of
BHRS are not currently excluded, suspended, debarred or have been
convicted of a criminal offense as described below. The Contractor must
notify BHRS Quality Management (by completing the BHRS Critical Incident
Reporting form, Policy #93-11) should a current employee, intern or volunteer
be identified as ineligible. Contractors are required to screen for ineligible
employees, interns and volunteers by using the following websites:



K.

1. Office or Inspector General

Contractor may not employ any persons deemed an Ineligible Person
by the Office of the Inspector General in the provision of services for the
County through this agreement. Any employee(s) of contractor
determined to be an Ineligible Person will be removed from
responsibility for, or involvement with County clients or operations. An
“Ineligible Person” is an individual who (1) is currently excluded,
suspended, debarred or otherwise ineligible to participate in Federal
health care programs, or (2) has been convicted of a criminal offense
related to the provision of health care items or services and has not
been reinstated in the Federal health care programs after a period of
exclusion, suspension, debarment or ineligibility. Ineligibility may be
verified by checking: www.Exclusions.OIG.HHS.Gov.

Advance Directives

Contractor will comply with County policies and procedures relating to
advance directives.

Availability and Accessibility of Service

Contractor shall offer hours of operation that are no less than the hours of
operation offered to commercial enrollees, if the Contractor also serves
enrollees of a commercial plan, or that are comparable to the hours the
Contractor makes available for Medi-Cal services that are not covered by the
County or another Mental Health Plan, if the Contractor serves only Medi-Cal
clients.

Compliance Plan and code of Conduct

Contractor shall read and be knowledgeable of the compliance principles
contained in the BHRS Compliance Plan and Code of Conduct. In addition,
Contractor shall assure that Contractor's workforce is aware of compliance
mandates, and are informed of the existence and how to use the Compliance
Improvement Hotline Telephone Number (650) 573-2695.

Beneficiary Brochure and Provider Lists



Contractor agrees to provide Medi-Cal clients who are new to the BHRS
System with a brochure (an original of which shall be provided by County)
when a client first receives a specialty mental health service from the
Contractor. Such brochure shall contain a description of County services
available; a description of the process for obtaining County services, including
the County's state-wide toll-free telephone number; a list of the County’s
providers; a description of the County's beneficiary problem resolution
process, including the complaint resolution and grievance processes; and a
description of the beneficiary’s right to request a fair hearing at any time
before, during or within 90 days after the completion of the beneficiary problem
resolution process.

Credentialing

Contractor is responsible for implementing a process to verify, at time of
employment, the credentials of its clinical staff (or obtain a waiver). All clinical
personnel must comply with HIPAA regulations to obtain a National Provider
Identifier (NPI) number. The license and NPI information shall be reported to
the County through the completion of a County provided credentialing form
and submitted to the BHRS Quality Management team. Thereafter, on a yearly
basis, Contractor is responsible to conduct a re-credentialing check verifying
the NPl number, and ensure that qualification standards have been met and
all applicable licenses are current.

Staff Termination

Contractor shall inform County, in a timely fashion, when staff have been
terminated. BHRS requires prompt notification to be able to terminate
computer access and to safeguard access to electronic medical records by
completing the BHRS Credentialing form.

Fingerprint Compliance

At County’s sole discretion, Contractor certifies that its employees and/or its
subcontractors, assignees, and volunteers who, during the course of
performing services under this Agreement, have contact with children or any
person under his or her care will be fingerprinted in order to determine whether
they have a criminal history which would compromise the safety of children or
individuals with whom Contractor's employees and/or its subcontractors,
assignees, or volunteers have contact. If said employees and/or
subcontractors, assignees, and volunteers have such a criminal history, they
shall not have contact with children or others who receive services through this
agreement. Fingerprint information received from the Department of Justice
(DOJ) shall be retained or disposed of pursuant to DOJ directive. A certificate
of fingerprinting certification is attached hereto and incorporated by reference
herein as Attachment E.

Minimum Staff requirements



Contractor shall have on file job descriptions (including minimum qualifications
for employment and duties performed) for all personnel whose salaries,
wages, and benefits are reimbursable in whole or in part under this
Agreement. Contractor agrees to submit any material changes in such duties
or minimum qualifications to County prior to implementing such changes or
employing persons who do not meet the minimum qualifications currently on
file. Contractor service personnel shall be direct employees, contractors,
volunteers, or training status persons.

P. Facility Administrator must arrange for, and provide documentation of, ten (10)
hours of continuing education or training per employee, per year, above and
beyond what is required by Community Care Licensing. Trainings provided by
Resource Management throughout the year may be used for this purpose, as
well as outside trainings.

Q. Contractor shall maintain individual client records in accordance with County
and state requirements. Allow County and staff access to the facility, to the
extent authorized by law, for client assessment, monitoring, record review, and
consultation.

R. Contractor shall participate in County’s Management Information System.
Supply needed documentation and information to the BHRS Program Office in
a timely manner.

S. Contractor shall notify and submit a copy of any licensing report noting a
deficiency issued by licensing agency to Resource Management within forty-
eight (48) hours from date received. Failure to comply with this provision will
result in suspension of payment.

T. Contractor shall retain and show proof of a bond issued by a surety company
in accordance with Community Care Licensing's regulations for a licensee who
may be entrusted with care and/or control of client's cash resources.

GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

GOAL 1: To minimize inappropriate or unnecessary state and psychiatric
acute hospitalization to the extent clinically appropriate.

OBJECTIVE 1: No more than ten percent (10%) of all admissions will be
discharged to an acute psychiatric level of care.

GOAL 2: To modify clients’ dysfunctional maladaptive behavioral patterns
and develop daily living skills which will enable them to live in a
less restrictive, more independent setting.



OBJECTIVE 1: Al least seventy-five percent (75%) of all discharged clients will
be discharged to a less restrictive, more independent level of

care, which shall include all community-based supported
housing.



EXHIBIT B-1 - PAYMENTS AND RATES
MAR-RIC TRANSITIONAL AND RECOVERY FACILITY
FY 2012 - 2014

In full consideration of the services provided by Contractor in Exhibit A-1, County
shall pay Contractor based on the following fee schedule:

PAYMENTS

In full consideration of the services provided by Contractor and subject to the
provisions of Paragraph 3. (“Payments”) of this Agreement, County shall pay
Contractor in the manner described below, except that any and all payments
shall be subject to the conditions contained in this Agreement.

A.

For the first (1%') year of the contract term (July 1, 2012 through June
30, 2013), County shall pay Contractor at the rate of SIXTY-NINE
DOLLARS AND NINETY-FOUR CENTS ($69.94) per bed, per day for
transitional residential mental health services. County shall pay
Contractor for up to a maximum of four (4) beds per month.

For the second (2" year of the contract term (July 1, 2013 through
June 30, 2014), County shall pay Contractor at the rate of SIXTY-NINE
DOLLARS AND NINETY-FOUR CENTS ($69.94) per bed, per day for
transitional residential mental health services. County shall pay
Contractor for up to a maximum of four (4) beds per month.

In any event, the maximum amount County shall be obligated to pay
for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed ONE
HUNDRED NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY
DOLLARS ($198,560).

Payment for temporary absences shall be made according to the
following state policies as outlined in Department of Mental Health
Letter 86-01:

1. Payment for temporary absence in the supplemental services
program and for life support services in residential care facilities
can be limited to seven (7) days per month. Such payment is
allowable only when all of the following conditions are met:

a. the absence is consistent with the client's service and
treatment plans;

b. the absence is necessary for the client's progress or
maintenance at this level of care;



Budget modifications may be approved by the Chief of the Health
System or designee, subject to the maximum amount set forth in
Paragraph I.C. of this Exhibit B.

County anticipates revenues from various sources to be used to fund
services provided by Contractor through this Agreement. Should
actual revenues be less than the amounts anticipated for any period of
this Agreement, the maximum payment obligation and/or payment
obligations for specific services may be reduced at the discretion of the
Chief of the Health System or designee.

The Chief of the Health System is authorized to execute contract
amendments which modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by
no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term
and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within
the current or revised fiscal provisions.

Monthly Reporting

1. Payment by County to Contractor shall be monthly. Contractor
shall bill County on or before the tenth (10™) working day of
each month for the prior month. Contractor shall submit an
original invoice only (faxes are not accepted), and shall include
a summary of services and changes for the month of service.
In addition contractor shall provide back-up to the invoice, which
shall include individual client days and the level of service
provided as well as a monthly admit and discharge sheet.

2. County reserves the right to modify the description of services
as the County deems necessary.

If County or Contractor finds that performance is inadequate, at the
County’s discretion, a meeting may be called to discuss the causes for
the performance problem, and this Agreement may either be
renegotiated, allowed to continue to end of term, or terminated
pursuant to Paragraph 4 of this Agreement. Any unspent monies due
to performance failure may reduce the following year's agreement, if
any.

In the event this Agreement is terminated prior to June 30, 2014, the
Contractor shall be paid for services already provided pursuant to this
Agreement.

Contractor may bill and retain any Supplemental Security Income (SSI)
or State Supplemental Payment (SSP) income payable by clients for
room and board costs.



The Contractor shall not hold beneficiaries liable for debts in the event
that the County becomes insolvent, for costs of covered services
provided under this or other contracts, referral or other arrangement
rather than from the County.

Monthly Invoice and Payment

1. Payment by County to Contractor shall be monthly. Contractor
shall bill County on or before the tenth (10th) working day of
each month for the prior month. Contractor shall submit an
original invoice only (faxes are not acceptable), and shall
include a summary of services and changes for the month of
service. In addition contractor shall provide back-up to the
invoice, which shall include individual client days and the level
of service provided as well as a monthly admit and discharge
sheet.

2. County reserves the right to modify the description of services
as the County deems necessary.

3. Invoices that are received after the tenth (10th) working day of
the month are considered to be late submissions and may be
subject to a delay in payment. Invoices may be sent to:

County of San Mateo

Behavioral Health and Recovery Services
225 37th Avenue, Third Floor

San Mateo, CA 94403

Invoice Certification and Program Integrity

Anytime Contractor submits an invoice to the County for
reimbursement for services provided under Exhibit A of this
Agreement, Contractor shall certify by signature that the invoice is true
and accurate by stating the invoice is submitted under the penalty of
perjury under the laws of the State of California.

The invoice must include the following language and signature line at
the bottom of the form(s) and/or cover letter used to report the invoice:

“Under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, |
hereby certify that this invoice for services complies with all terms and
conditions referenced in the Agreement with San Mateo County.



Executed at

Signed

California, on

Title

, 20

Agency






